C-17



## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEAD QUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, CONNAUGHT PLACE **NEW DELHI**

No. F6/DFS/MS/2022/SZ/ School 166

Dated: 08/04/2022

To.

Sh. Devendra Mohan (Principal) Govt. Co-Ed. Senior Secondary School, Sector-2, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

Subject: Renewal of Fire Safety Certificate in respect of Govt. Co-Ed. Senior Secondary School, Sector-2, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075.

Sir.

Please refer to Email dated 10/03/2022 on the subject mentioned above. In this connection it is submitted that the above said premises was visited by the officer concerned of this department on 26/03/2022 in the presence of Sh. Devendra Mohan (Principal) to see the compliance of the shortcomings communicated vide this office letter no. F6/DFS/MS/2021/25 dated 12/01/2021 & found that the shortcomings are still not complied.

Apart from this some walls are found decorated with wooden planks. The planks either be removed or treated with fire retardant paint.

You are requested to comply the shortcomings under intimation to this department.

In view of the above Fire Safety Certificate from fire safety point of view cannot be considered at this stage.

Yours faithfully,

(Sunil Chaudhary) Dy. Chief Fire Officer Delhi Fire Service

Copy to- Directorate of Education Old Secretariat Delhi – 110054

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, CONNAUGHT PLACE NEW DELHI

No.F6/DFS/MS/2021/25

Dated: 12/01/2021

To.

Sh. S.K Singh (Principal)
Govt. Co-Ed. Senior Secondary School,
Sector-2, Dwarka,
New Delhi-110075

**Subject**: Renewal of Fire Safety Certificate in respect of Govt. Co-Ed. Senior Secondary School, Sector-2, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

Sir,

Please refer to your letter no. 154 dated 27/11/2020 on the subject mentioned above. In this connection it is to inform you that the inspection of the premises was carried out by officer concerned of this department on 17/12/2020 in presence of Sh. Sh. S.K Singh (Principal) The school block is comprised of G+01 Upper Floor,& G+2 Upper Floor During course of inspection the following shortcomings were observed:

1. The width of exit doors at newly constructed 2<sup>nd</sup> floor is less than 1.2m.

2. Only 12 nos ABC type Fire Extinguishers of 5Kg capacity are found provided against required 32 no Fire Extinguishers.

3. Terrace level pump of 450 lpm with 40 mtr head found not provided.

4. Overhead fire water tank of 10000 ltrs capacity is not provided.

5. Exit sinsge found removed.

6. Two no hose real hose at each floor in newly constructed block (Ground + 2 Upper floor) are not provided.

In view of the above shortcomings Fire Safety Certificate cannot be considered at this stage. You are requested to comply the abovementioned shortcomings under intimation with this department.

Yours faithfylly,

(Sunil Chaudhary) Dy. Chief Fire Officer Delhi Fire Service

1. Copy to- Directorate of Education Old Secretariat Delhi – 11005